
 

          

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

 
To: All Members and Substitute Members of 

the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Housing 
(Other Members for Information) 
 
Cc: Portfolio Holder for Housing  

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Policy & Governance 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523 258 

Date: 6 March 2020 

 
Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 

Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Michaela Gray 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 

 
Co-opted Members from the Tenants’ Panel 

Terry Daubney Dennis Smith 
 

Substitutes 

Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Joan Heagin 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Gillian Martin 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 9 March 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING will be held as 
follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2020 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 



 

 

 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 
 

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 

Waverley Corporate Strategy 2019 - 2023 
 
Waverley Borough Council is an authority which promotes and sustains: 

 open, democratic and participative governance 

 a financially sound Waverley, with infrastructure and services fit for 
the future 

 the value and worth of all residents, regardless of income, wealth, 
age, disability, race, religion, gender or sexual orientation 

 high quality public services accessible for all, including sports, leisure, 
arts, culture and open spaces 

 a thriving local economy, supporting local businesses and 
employment 

 housing to buy and to rent, for those at all income levels 

 responsible planning and development, supporting place-shaping and 
local engagement in planning policy 

 a sense of responsibility for our environment, promoting biodiversity 
and protecting our planet. 

 
 

Good scrutiny: 
 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 

of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 

improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 

prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 

scrutiny process; and, 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 

mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 
Please note there will be a member briefing held at 5pm to discuss the 
Responsive Repair contract prior to the meeting.  Refreshments will be provided 
in the members room after the briefing prior to the main meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
  
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

held on 14th January 2020 are attached, and Members are asked to confirm 
them as a correct record. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions.  

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday 9th March 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable.  
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government Conduct.  
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Friday 6th 
March 2020. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Friday 6th 
March 2020. 
 
 

6.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3  (Pages 13 - 68) 
  
 To consider the performance report and make any observations or 

recommendations as appropriate. 
 



 

 

7.   HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  (Pages 69 - 72) 
  
 To receive an update from Louisa Blundell on the current council housing 

developments 
 

8.   HOUSING ELEMENTS OF DRAFT CLIMATE EMERGENCY ACTION PLAN   
  
 To receive a verbal update from Andrew Smith and Hugh Wagstaff on the 

housing elements of the draft climate emergency action plan. 
 

9.   ALLOCATION SCHEME UPDATE  (Pages 73 - 86) 
  
 To receive an update from Michael Rivers and Andrew Smith on the allocation 

scheme. 
 

10.   MENTAL HEALTH AND HOUSING   
  
 To receive a verbal update from Michael Rivers and Laura Dillon on mental 

health and housing. 
 

11.   HOUSING MAINTENANCE - RESPONSIVE REPAIRS AND VOIDS 
CONTRACT  (Pages 87 - 92) 

  
 To receive a verbal update on the Housing Responsive Repairs and Voids 

Contract. 
 

12.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 93 - 100) 
  
 The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, is responsible for managing its 

work programme. 
 
The work programme (attached) takes account of items identified on the latest 
Executive Forward Programme (Annexe 2) as due to come forward for 
decision. 
  
A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme. 
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Policy Officer  
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. 01483 523 258 or email: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 1 

14.01.20 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING  -  14 JANUARY 
2020 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - <DATE> 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman (Substitute)  

 
Co-opted Members 

Terry Daubney Dennis Smith 

 
Apologies  

Cllr Peter Marriott, Cllr Richard Cole and Cllr Michaela Gray 
 

Also Present 
 

 
43.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

44.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from  Cllrs P Marriott (VC), Richard Cole and 
Michaela Gray. 
 
Cllr J Hyman attended as a substitute. 
 

45.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations in relation to items on the agenda. 
 

46.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 
 

47.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda i
[...]
 to be 

circulated for agreement. 
 
 
 
At 9.25pm the committee were advised that procedure rules stated that 
committees should not proceed for more than 30 minutes over the allotted 
time slot without a vote being taken as to whether to conclude the agenda or 
reconvene at a later date.  A vote was taken and it was AGREED to continue 
to the conclusion of the agenda. 
 

50.  REVIEW OF ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT AUDIT (Agenda item 8.)   
 

The committee received a report outlining the asbestos Internal Audit.  It was 
highlighted that nine areas for improvement had been identified.  Of the nine, five 
have been completed and four are in progress. 
 

Page 9



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 6 

14.01.20 
 

 

Circa 5000 asbestos management surveys had been carried out and there were 
approximately 80 properties outstanding.  These were being risk assessed.  Any 
high risk properties will have legal taken if they refuse access. 
 
Members asked clarification on how/why there were 80 outstanding?  HW advised 
that some had been refusals others for differing reasons.  Officers were looking at 
ways to engage with these properties before going to legal action. 
 
Officers were asked if these checks just related to properties or water pipes under 
highways also.  It was clarified this was just properties Waverley BC owned. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

51.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 9.)   
 

YM circulated copies of the current work programme.  She advised that she had 
noted items raised during discussion this evening. 
 
Members were asked to note Section A of the work programme. YM advised it was 
important to note the scrutiny tracker to ensure actions were carried out. 
 
Items for the next meeting in March were currently identified as: 

 Corporate Performance Report (Standing Item) 

 Housing Development Update (Standing Item) 

 Draft Climate Emergency Action Plan  

 Mental Health and Housing 
 
Members were advised that following the O&S training held it had been agreed that 
from the next meeting the work programme will be discussed at the beginning of the 
agenda rather than at the end.   They were also asked to consider items raised 
through the Service Plans and suggest issue to potentially scrutinise. 
 
Items suggested were: 

 Scrutiny of the repairs contract 

 ASB policy (due mid year) 
 
It was also noted the executive forward programme had not been attached as had 
been agreed at a previous meeting. 
 

52.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 10.)   
 

Recommendation 
  
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of the 
description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified at the meeting). 

Page 10



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 7 

14.01.20 
 

 

 
At 21:41 the committee went into exempt session and the webcast was closed.  
 

53.  HOUSING RESPONSIVE REPAIRS AND VOIDS CONTRACT (Agenda item 11.)   
 

The Committee considered the exempt report attached to the agenda. 
 

54.  ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION (Agenda item 12.)  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.59 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

[HOUSING O&S – 16 MARCH 2020 
ENVIRONMENT O&S – 23 MARCH 2020 

COMMUNITY WELLBEING O&S – 24 MARCH 2020 
VALUE FOR MONEY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE O&S – 30 MARCH 2020] 

 
Title:  

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Q3 2019-2020 

(OCTOBER – DECEMBER 2019)  

 
Portfol
[...]
er posts 
adding capacity to the team to develop and implement Service Plan actions. 
 
The celebration of 100 years of council housing continued in October as we hosted an event with 
the Chartered Institute of Housing for housing professionals and interested Members and tenants.  
We presented our Attitudes to Council Housing: Pride or Prejudice scrutiny report and displayed 
the 100 year of council homes timeline.  The event was well received and Waverley’s commitment 
to social housing was recognised. 
 
In November over 100 Waverley and Guildford tenants attended our Home Exchange event to 
meet each other and explore a mutual exchange (home swap).  The event was supported by our 
Tenants Panel and Homeswapper (online national database).  A number of tenants found homes to 
view and consider.  
 
The tenants newsletter, Homes and People Winter Edition was drafted and designed but was put 
on hold during the pre-election period and published in early January 2020.  The edition includes a 
wide range of articles celebrating the work we do, advice on housing, health and wellbeing and 
many ways to exchange views and suggestions.   
 
Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and Communities 
 

 

 

 

 
 

KPI Description   
Q3 18-

19 
Q4 18-

19 
Q1 19-

20 
Q2 19-

20 
Q3 19-

20 
Q3 
Target 

HD1 (NI) 

Number of homeless households in 
temporary accommodation at the 
end of the quarter (lower outturn is 
better) 

No. 1 1 0 0 0 5.0 

HD2 

Number of Affordable homes - 
Granted planning permission (Data 
only - higher outturn is better) 

No. 69 153 62 0 14 
Data 
only 

HD3 

Number of Affordable homes - 
Started on site within a quarter  
(Data only - higher outturn is 
better) 

No. 21 59 0 13 19 
Data 
only 

HD4 

Number of affordable homes 
delivered by the Council and other 
providers (gross) (Data only - 
higher outturn is better) 

No. 8 53 11 31 46 
Data 
only 

Comment:  The Housing Options team continue to successfully prevent homelessness and 
mini
[...]
Budget 

£'000  
Variance 

£'000 % Variance 
Adverse/ 

Favourable  

Policy & Governance         

Expenditure 3,840 -122 3% Favourable 

Income -986 27 3% Adverse 

Policy & Governance Total 2,854 -95 3% Favourable 

 

Comment: A modest underspend is currently projected.  

 

 

 

 

 

Finance – Q3 update 

Page 68



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

16 March 2020 

 
Title:     
 

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 

[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman] 
[Wards Affected: Borough wide] 

 
 
Ockford Ridge 
 
136 new homes – demolition of 85 homes – net gain of 51  
 
Site A – Whitebeam Way: 37 new homes  
Site B: 17 new homes  
Site C: 30 new homes  
Site D: 16 new homes (delivered) 
Site E: est. 14 new homes (concept designs to be prepared) 
Site F: est. 22 new homes (concept designs to be prepared) 
 
 
Site A – Whitebeam Way 
 
A majority of tenants living in homes on sites to be regenerated have been allocated a new 
home on Site A were happy with the allocated home. The Housing Officer continues to 
liaise with three tenants living in homes within the area of Site C, who are looking to move 
away from Ockford Ridge. 
 
Construction continues and remains on programme with the first phase of properties to be 
handed over in mid-April 2020. A view home will be open for the community to visit from 
Monday 6 April to Thursday 9 April 2020 between 10am to 2pm.  
 
The housing officer for the area is supporting tenants in preparation for the move to their 
new home. 
 
 
Site B  
 
The procurement of a demolition contractor for Sites B and C has been undertaken and 
appointments expected before the end of March 2020. Tenders for the appointment of a 
build contractor will close on 16 April 2020 and officers are expecting to be able to enter 
into contract by 8 May 2020. 
 
Discharge of conditions from the reserve matters application have been completed. Tree 
reduction and boundary hedge works have been completed ahead of the bir
[...]
process to divert the public 
right of way in December 2020, with all objections removed. Waverley Borough Council 
are now required to issue an Order for diversion, this involves a formal consultation 
process which concludes after 28 days. 
 
Faithful Farrell Timms have been appointed as the employer’s agent for this project and 
subject to granting of permission to divert the footpath, will commence preparation of 
tender documentation to appoint build contractor. 
 
 

Page 70



Chiddingfold 
 
Hartsgrove: 2x1 bed flats, 2x2 bed houses, 2x3 bed houses  
Pathfields: 2x1 bed flats, 9x2 bed houses 
Queens Mead: 1x1 bed flat, 1x2 bed flat, 6x2 bed house 
Turners Mead: 2x2 bed houses 
 
Planning applications for development sites at Hartsgrove and Pathfields were considered 
at Southern Planning Committee on 25 February 2020 and permission was granted. 
Tenants and residents in the vicinity of the sites have been notified. 
 
Planning applications for development sites at Queens Mead and Turners Mead are 
expected to be considered at Southern Planning Committee in July 2020. Consideration of 
the application for Queens Mead has been delayed due to the Surrey Wildlife Trusts 
requirement to undertake additional bat surveys which can only be undertaken from May 
this year. 
 
Residents have been advised of the reasons for delay in consideration of the application at 
Queens Mead.  
 
Consultants BPG have been appointed as our employer’s agent and are working with 
officers to prepare the tender pack for procurement of a build contractor for the sites in 
Chiddingfold. This process will start with issue of a selection questionnaire to enable 
shortlisting of contractors. 
 
Churt – Parkhurst Fields  
4 x 2-bed houses 
 
All surveys have been completed which will inform the documents to be included as part of 
the planning application. 
 
Residents near the site will be notified when the application has been made and validated 
and will have a further opportunity to com
[...]
k 
 
If you have any further queries about the allocation scheme please contact 01483 
523197.  
 
Please note that just because you may not be eligible to go on the register does not 
mean we can’t offer any help. Our housing options team work hard to provide 
housing options advice and assistance to Waverley residents. Further details are 
available at www.waverley.gov.uk/housingoptions or on 01483 523197. 
 

Page 86

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/housingoptions


 

 
WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 MARCH 2020 

 
Title:  
 
Future Delivery of Housing Responsive Repairs, Void Refurbishment and Disabled 

Adaptation contract  

 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman, Portfolio Holder for Housing  
 
Head of Service: Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations  
 
Key decision: Yes  
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 As a landlord the Council must adhere to a range of statutory requirements in order 

to ensure the safety, security and wellbeing of our residents. The Executive was 
informed at its meeting on 7 January 2020 of the early termination by MPS Housing 
Ltd of the Responsive Repairs and Voids contract. MPS terminated the contract 
within its first year, and the contract expired on 10 March 2020. In accordance with 
the authority given by the Executive at its 7 January meeting, a fixed-term interim 
contract has been procured to ensure continuity in service delivery.  
 

1.2 The interim contract was awarded for a fixed period of 20 months until November 
2021, during which time a longer-term solution for the delivery of housing 
responsive repairs, improvements, void refurbishment and disabled adaptations 
must be sought. 

  
1.3 The purpose of this report seek the Executive’s to progress that procurement.  
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that Executive: 
 

1. Agrees the recommended approach to procuring the delivery of Housing 
Maintenance Responsive Re
[...]


This Strategy is on the work programme for 

September 2020. 

The new 

Strategy 

will be for 

2021 – 

2026. 

P
age 96



Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

06/03/2020 

 

 

Section B  

Work programme 2019/20  

Subject  Purpose for Scrutiny  
Lead Member /  

Officer  

  

Date for O&S 
consideration  

  

Date for  

Executive 

decision (if 

applicable)  

Corporate Performance 

Report  

To scrutinise the performance of the areas within the 

Committee’s remit. 

Heads of Service / 

Nora Copping  
Quarterly N/A 

Housing Development 

Update 

To receive an update on the current council housing 

developments (not on the agenda for January 2020). 

Andrew Smith/ 

Louisa Blundell 
Standing item N/A 

Housing Maintenance – 

Response Repairs and 

Voids Contract 

For the Committee to remain up to date with the latest 

developments regarding the contract. 
Hugh Wagstaff 

March, June, 

September, 

November 2020 

N/A 

Housing elements of 

Draft Climate Emergency 

Action Plan 

To recive a verbal report from officers on the Housing 

elements of the prepared Action Plan before it is submitted 

for consultation. 

Hugh Wagstaff and 

Andrew Smith 
March 2020 

February / 

March 2020 

Allocation Scheme 

Update 

To consider the latest changes to the Policy and make any 

comments or suggestions as appropriate to the Executive. 

Andrew Smith / 

Elizabeth Donaldson 
March 2020 TBC 

Mental health and 

housing 

To receive a presentation from officers about how the 

Council works with tenants, and those in housing need, 

who suffer with mental health issues. 

Laura Dillon and 

Andrew Smith 
March 2020 N/A 

Anti-social Behaviour 

Policy 
To contribute to the review of the Policy. Annalisa Howson June 2020  

P
age 97



Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

06/03/2020 

 

Subject  Purpose for Scrutiny  
Lead Member /  

Officer  

  

Date for O&S 
consideration  

  

Date for  

Executive 

decision (if 

applicable)  

As

Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 1 

16.03.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING  -  16 MARCH 
2020 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Jerry Hyman (Substitute) 
 

Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Terry Daubney (Tenant’s Panel) Dennis Smith (Tenants’ Panel)  
 

Apologies  
Cllr Peter Marriott, Cllr Michael Goodridge, Cllr Michaela Gray,  

Cllr Anna James and Cllr Jacquie Keen 
 

54.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

55.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Peter Marriott, Michael Goodridge, 
Michaela Gray, Anna James and Jacquie Keen.  
 
Cllr Jerry Hyman attended as a substitute.  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that he had asked Cllr Richard Cole to stand-
in as Vice-Chairman in the absence of Cllr Marriott.  
 

56.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

Cllr Seaborne declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 11, as he had previously 
been a member of the O&S sub-committee that had reviewed the Housing Repairs 
and Maintenance contracts procurement options in 2017. Cllr Cole would chair the 
discussion on Item 11.   
 

57.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

58.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were no questions from Members.  
 

59.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 (Agenda item 6.)   
 

Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations, and Annalisa Howson, Service 
Improvement Manager presented the Quarter 3 Performance Management report 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 2 

16.03.20 
 

 

for Housing Operations and Housing Delivery and drew attention to highlights 
including: 

 re-letting three homes to new tenants after the properties had been re-
possessed following tenancy fraud investigations;  

 the celebration of 100 years of council housing with an event involving the 
Chartered Institute of Housing;  

 another successful Homes Exchange event; and, 

 Information for tenants on the changes to the responsive repairs contractor. 
 
In response to questions about tenancy fraud, Officers explained that proving 
tenancy fraud and re-gaining possession of a home was a lengthy process. It was 
not as big a problem in Waverley as nationally, but the shortage of affordable 
homes for rent meant that it was important to take action in all cases. In the case of 
the three recent re-possessions, the registered tenants were not living in their 
property as their primary residence, which was contrary to their Tenancy 
Agreement.  
 
Typically, there were 10 – 15 investigations underway at any time and the outcomes 
of successful investigations were publicised to tenants to show that this was taken 
seriously by the council. A summary of investigation outcomes was reported to the 
Audit Committee each quarter. It was acknowledged that the length of time it took to 
investigate and take proceedings against a tenant could have impacts on their 
mental health, but the Equalities Act was taken into account when officers 
considered the approach to be taken in each case.  
 
The Committee noted the proposal to introduce a new Key Performance Indicator 
(KPI) for the percentage of scheduled tenancy audit appointments carried out per 
quarter.  Officers explained that the Council, as landlord, aimed to maintain contact 
with its tenants and carry out regular home visits: new tenants would be visited in 
the first 3 months to check that there were no problems, and to signpost to other 
services where necessary; the aim was to visit tenants on flexible tenancies 
annually, and visits would be prioritised to those who had not been in touch with the 
Council for any other reasons, for example for responsive repairs. The Tenant 
Management Team had been restructured to enable them to carry out these visits, 
and feedback from tenants was that they were keen to have the face to face contact 
with the Council.  
 
The Committee noted that the response to Level 1 complaints to the Housing 
Operations service continued to be well below the target of 95% of complaints being 
responded to within 10 working days, and the target hadn’t been achieved in two 
years. The Committee discussed whether lowering the target to 80% would make it 
more realistic, and allow time for complex complaints to be investigated thoroughly, 
whilst acknowledging that even this level had not been achieved in the last three 
quarters. The Committee was reluctant to revise the target for complaints without 
looking at this in more depth, and asked for a more detailed report on complaints to 
come to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to endorse the proposed new KPI for completion 
of tenancy audit visits, and asked for a detailed report on complaints to come 
to the next meeting of the committee.  
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 3 

16.03.20 
 

60.  HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (Agenda item 7.)   
 

Louisa Blundell, Housing Development Manager, gave an update on the Council’s 
current development activity to provide new affordable housing, referring to the 
report circulated in the agenda pack.  
 
Highlights of recent work were the imminent delivery of the first phase of Site A (37 
homes in total), due in mid-April, the appointment of a demolition contractor for 
Sites B and C by the end of March, and the appointment of a build contractor for 
Site B which was expected by early-May. Planning applications for schemes in 
Hartsgrove and Pathfields (both in Chiddingfold) had been approved. Planning 
applications for Queens Mead and Turners Mead (also in Chiddingfold) would be 
considered by the planning committee in July 2020. One contractor would be 
appointed for all four schemes.  
 
Officers had worked closely with tenants allocated a new home on Ockford Ridge 
Site A to meet their needs and requests in terms of proximity to friends and former 
neighbours.  
 
Councillors on the Committee noted that they had visited the homes at Amlets Lane 
on handover, and had been very impressed with the quality of the homes. The 
homes for rent had been allocated, two of the shared ownership homes had been 
sold and there were three applicants for the third shared ownership home.  
 
With regard to Ockford Ridge Site C, the focus of the review of the specification in 
the light of the climate change emergency declaration was on energy efficiency of 
the homes. The review would not impact on the procurement timetable. 
 
The Committee thanked Officers for the update, which was noted.  
 

61.  HOUSING ELEMENTS OF DRAFT CLIMATE EMERGENCY ACTION PLAN 
(Agenda item 8.)   

 
The Committee received an update from Hugh Wagstaff on the elements of the 
draft Climate Emergency Action Plan that related to the Housing Service. 
Waverley’s housing stock accounted for almost 75% of Waverley’s CO2 emissions 
in 2016 and so addressing this sector was crucial to reducing the overall carbon 
footprint of the Council.  
 
The focus of work to reduce the carbon footprint of the Council’s social housing 
stock was in relation to improving energy efficiency through reduced energy 
leakage and more efficient heating which would have a big impact on the carbon 
footprint of the housing stock. The target was for an EPC band C rating across a 
minimum of 80% of the housing stock. As well as reducing CO2 emissions, tenants 
would benefit directly from lower energy costs for heating and lighting.  
 
The Committee discussed the importance of considering the carbon footprint of 
housing in its widest sense, taking account of location and the need for tenants to 
travel to work, school, and shops. The Housing Allocation Policy could play a part in 
this, by encouraging tenants to take up housing offers that would reduce their need 
to travel. It was noted that much of the borough was not well served by public 
transport, and there would need to be partnership working with Surrey County 
Council to address the provision of alternatives to private car use. The Committee 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 4 

16.03.20 
 

 

noted that the Design Council’s Building for Life 12 criteria for sustainable housing 
developments could be considered as part of the review of Waverley’s Housing 
Design Standards as an objective assessment of the sustainability of new 
affordable housing developments.  
 
The Committee thanked Officers for the work to do on developing the Climate 
Change action plan for Housing and noted that more work was needed to develop 
actions including costs, impacts and timeframes. The Committee asked that 
progress reports be brought to future meetings as the action plan was developed.  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

62.  ALLOCATION SCHEME UPDATE (Agenda item 9.)   
 

Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and Communities, and Michael Rivers, 
Housing Needs Manager, introduced the report circulated in the agenda which 
provided an update on Waverley’s Housing Allocation Scheme.  
 
The Scheme had been comprehensively reviewed following the Localism Act 2011, 
and the current Scheme was substantially that which had been adopted in 2013 
plus some subsequent minor amendments. The Scheme applied to all of 
Waverley’s housing stock, plus 75% of Housing Association properties in the 
borough.  
 
Committee Members agreed that whilst the Allocation Scheme served its purpose, it 
was very long and repeated itself in a number of places. The Committee’s Pride or 
Prejudice Review had shown that there was widespread misunderstanding about 
the eligibility for council housing, and making the Allocation Scheme easier to 
understand would help to address this. There was also an opportunity to see how 
the Allocation Scheme could help support sustainability ambitions as well as 
providing homes for people in need.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that the review of the Housing Allocation Scheme 
would be better carried out in one or two dedicated committee workshops outside of 
the scheduled committee meetings, with findings being reported back to the 
Committee in due course.  
 

63.  MENTAL HEALTH AND HOUSING (Agenda item 10.)   
 

Due the absence of the relevant manager, the Committee agreed to defer this item 
to their next meeting.  
 

64.  HOUSING MAINTENANCE - RESPONSIVE REPAIRS AND VOIDS CONTRACT 
(Agenda item 11.)   

 
Cllr Richard Cole Chaired the meeting for this item.  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 5 

16.03.20 
 

Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations, introduced the report on the future 
delivery of the Responsive Repairs, Void Refurbishment and Disabled Adaptations 
contract.  
 
He reported that the interim contract with Ian Williams Ltd had now gone live and 
the key IT interface between the company and the council was working well. The 
recommended approach to securing delivery of the service in the long-term was to 
commence a standard OJEU procurement, but in parallel with that process explore 
what opportunities there were for some kind of shared service. Whilst it was not felt 
that there were any mistakes made in the previous procurement, the current 
circumstances did allow an opportunity to check what other options were available 
and whether these might provide better value for money than a contract 
procurement.  
 
The Housing O&S Committee had previously made a valuable contribution to the 
contract procurement in 2016/17, and there was now an opportunity for Members to 
explore the options for future delivery.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to endorse the overall approach proposed of twin-
tracking an OJEU procurement alongside exploring other options, and agreed to 
have a task and finish group do a spotlight review over two workshop sessions of 
alternative methods of service delivery.  
 
 

65.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 12.)   
 

Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Officer, briefly reviewed the Committee’s future work 
programme, including the three spotlight reviews agreed at the meeting: 
 

 Responsive Repairs service delivery review – two workshops; officers to 
scope the work and recruit Members to take part.  

 

 Housing Allocations Scheme review – two workshops; officers to scope the 
work and recruit Members to take part. To commence as soon as possible 
after the Responsive Repairs workshops. 

 

 Housing Design Standards, with a focus on Energy Efficiency standards – an 
in-depth review including site visits to innovative social housing projects. 
Officers to scope and recruit Members to take part, including representatives 
from the Tenants’ Panel.  

 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.07 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


